going concern value
over the value (*) of

assets including
goodwill ()

Marine Services – DEEP -  867.9  890.5  22.6

Marine Services – SHALLOW 6.1  798.9  896.1  97.2

Marine Services – CREW -  347.3  721.2  374.0

Subsea Services 19.2  511.7  919.8  408.1

(*) Adjusted data: operating joint ventures over which the Group exercises joint control are fully consolidated

() Economic assets = goodwill, intangible assets and property, plant and equipment, and working capital requirement

Taken together, none of these measurements of going concern value led to an impairment loss being recognized for

the first half of 2017.

■

The results of the sensitivity analyses performed on individual changes to the assumptions used are presented below

and represent the impacts as compared with the estimated going concern values presented in the previous table:

  Sensitivity of the going concern value measurement of the CGUs

(in € millions)

0.5 pt
decrease in
the discount

rate

0.5 pt
increase in

the discount
rate

0.5 pt
decrease in
the growth

rate

0.5 pt
increase in
the growth

rate

10%
decrease in
cash flows

10% increase
in cash flows

Marine Services – DEEP 80.2  (68.7) (52.9) 61.7  (89.0) 89.0

Marine Services – SHALLOW 94.5  (80.7) (63.8) 74.4  (89.6) 89.6

Marine Services – CREW 51.1  (44.2) (31.8) 37.1  (72.1) 72.1

Subsea Services 83.2  (71.3) (54.7) 63.9  (92.0) 92.0

Under each scenario, the individual rates according to which an impairment would have to be recorded are the

following:

  Deep Shallow Crew Subsea

Discount rate of: 9.16% 9.61% 17.65% 13.50%

Growth rate of: 2.29% 1.70% no impairment even in the event of a
growth rate of zero

Decrease in cash flows of: 2.6% 10.9% 51.9% 44.4%

■

c. Shareholders’ equity

As of June 30, 2017, the capital stock was composed of 76,342,603 fully paid-up shares, representing a value of
€48,493,096.

The treasury shares held by the Group on the closing date were deducted from consolidated shareholders’ equity. The
treasury shares held by BOURBON on June 30, 2017 stood at 430,130 treasury shares.

d. Provisions

(in € millions)

Employee
benefit

obligations

Business
risks

Tax audits
Other tax

risks

Other
provisions for

risks and
contingencies

Provisions for
major

maintenance
Total

01.01.2016 15.5  5.6  4.7  11.2  7.4  49.8  94.3